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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING »

IN THE MATTER O DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST : FINDINGS OF FACTS
: CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
MARY LYNN LAWLESS, R.N., : AND ORDER

RESPONDENT. ORDEROOOITCL

The parties to this proceeding for the purpose of Section 227.16,
Wis. Stats., are:

Mary Lynn Lawless
602 East Cassidy Street
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

State of Wisconsin

Board of Nursing

1400 Fast Washington
P.0. Box 8936

Madison, Wisconsin 53708

On "~ , 1982, the State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing
received a signed stipulation from the parties to the above-captioned matter.
Having read and considered that stipulation and the exhibits appended thereto;
and having accepted the stipulation, the Board makes the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law and crder:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Mary Lynn Lawless (Lawless) was, at all times relevant to the events
set forth herein, duly registered under the provisions of Chapter 441, Wis.
Stats., to practice as a registered nurse in the State of Wisconsin
(certification #70361, issued May 12, 1978).

2. Lawless' address is 602 East Cassidy Street, Wausau, Wisconsin 54401.

3. Lawless was employed by, and practiced as a registered nurse at,
Waukesha Memorial Hospital, Inc., (Waukesha Memorial), Waukesha, Wisconsin, from
November 13, 1978 until February 26, 1981.

4. Beginning in approximately January, 1979, and until the approximate
time of her termination by Waukeshas Memorial, Lawless did, on a regular basis,
procure from medication carts, possess and self-administer apprximately 744
doses of various controlled substances, including morphine sulfate, Merpergan,
Demerol, Percodan and Tylenol #3. Said controlled substances were not procured
or possessed pursuant to a valid prescription of a practitioner.

5. No patient of Waukesha Memorial was affected by Lawless' actions. The
medications were procured from emergency room stock supplies and fictitious
patient names were entered on the narcotic records.



6. Lawless' performance as a registered nurse at Waukesha Memorial was
uniformly excellent throughout the term of her employment. A copy of a letter
dated June 16, 1981, from Rexford W. Titus, III, commenting upon her work per-
formance at Waukesha Memorial is attached hereto and made a part hercof.

7. Immediately following her discharge from Waukesha Memorial, Lawless
was admitted to a 28-day inpatient treatment program at Keystone Treatment Center,
Canton, South Dakota. Copies of the discharge summary and referral f01ms from
Keystone are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

8. Following her discharge from Keystone, Lawless entered the impaired
nurses program at DePaul Rehabilitation Hospital and remained in that and related
programs at DePaul until her husband's employment transfer to Wausau necessitated
termination of treatment. A copy of a letter dated September 16, 1981 from
Dr. Richard Hauser and Glen Mualler, R.N., of DePaul, commenting uren Lawless'
treatment is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

9. In conjunction with her treatment at DePaul, Lawless accepted employment
at DePaul Belleview extended care unit and practiced there as a registered nurse
until her move. A copy of a letter dated June 17, 1981, from Lucy Motley,
Director of Nursing at Belleview, is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The State of Wisconsin Board of Nursing has jurisdiction. to take
disciplinary action in ths proceeding pursuant to Section 227.07(5), Wis. Stats.

2. Procurement, possession and self-administration of controlled substances
without the valid prescription of a practitioner constitutes unprofessional
conduct as defined by Section N 11.04, Wis. Adm. Code, and in violation of
Section 441.07, Wis. Stats. :

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the license of Mary Lynn Lawless to
practice as a registered nurse in the State of Wisconsin be, and hereby is,
suspended for a period of thirty (30) days.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that following reinstatement, the license of
Mary Lynn Lawless to practice as a registered nurse shall be, and hereby is,
limited for a period of one year as follows:

(a) Lawless shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this order,
submit to the Board of Nursing evidence of her participation in an
outpatient treatment program at North Central Healthcare Facility, Wausau,
Wisconin, which program duplicates to the extent possible the treatment
program in which she participated at DePaul Rehabilitation Hospital
between April 9, 1981 and August 25, 1981.

(b) Six months after the effective date of this order, Lawless shall
submit to the Board a treatment summary and evaluation performed by a
member of the medical staff at North Central Healthcare and reflecting
that Lawless has no physical or psychological problems which would prevent
her continued succsssful and competent practice as a registered nurse.



(c) One year after the effective date of this order, Lawless shall
submit to the Board a second treatment summary and evaluation performed
by a member of the medical staff at North Centeral Healthcare and
reflecting that Lawless has no physical or psychological problems which

would prevent her continued successful and competent practce as a registered

nurse. ;
g
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Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this -/ :gixday of X\V\G gv7£,\ ., 1982.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING 21
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* Waulesha Mg jal Hospiualo Tr e
L 725 American Avenue

S 2 : Waukesha, Wisconsin 53136

Lo TS Telephone 414 544-2011

June 16, 1981

Mr. Wayne Austin

Mursing Board

Department of Regulation and Licensing
State of Wisconsin

P.0. Box 8935

Madison, WI 53708

Dear Mr. Austin:

Mrs. Lynn Lawless was esployed by us in our Emergency Department
as a registered murse from Noverber, 1978 until February, 1981. ‘
She worked as a team leader, which means that she was responsible
for much of the activity in the department during her tour of
duty. During the same period of time, she was employed by the
I City of Waukesha as the inservice coordinator for the Waukesha
R Fire Department Paramedic Program. '
Tn both roles Mrs. Lawless proved herself to be an excellent nurse.
She has fine clinical skills, is energetic, and demonstrated good
judgment. :

As you know, she was discharged by us in February of 1681 when it
was discovered that she had stolen controlled substances from
locked medication carts in the department. Our investigation
revealed that the theft was for personal consurption and that the
method used in no way affected the care of any patient treated in
the department. In fact, there is no evidence that Mrs. Lawless'
problem ever diminished her ability to fumction as a professional
nurse. She was one of our top performers.

If T can provide you with any further information on this matter,
please do not hesitate to contact me. :

Sincerely, —_—
Al 727N
Rexford“W. Titus, IIT ' :
Vice President/Administration

- RWT/3] o 'Lv}
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De Paul
Zelleview
Futended Care

a division of De Paul
Sehabiktation Hospital, Inc.
1404 E. Belieview Place
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211
$14-964-8200

lohn E. Stager, NHA

Sdministrator

A facility offering comprehensive
srwedical and rehabilitative ser-
ses lo persons needing long-
T care as pant of their
rccovery from sicohslism or

some other d.ug dependency.

4. Bela Mareti
President

2oland E. Hemrington, M.D.

viedical Director

Zdward T Hida
“vecutive Vice President

ﬁa arles J. Dreher, CPA
Jice President - Finance

o

June 17, 1381

Brown, Phillips & Davis

Attorneys at lLaw

Attention: Patrick F. .Brown, Esq.
Post Office Box 676

241 Wisconsin Avenue

Waukesha, Wisconsin 53187

RE: Mary Lynn McGinnis Lawless

Dear Sir:

Mrs. Lynn Lawless is employed at De Paul Belleview and §

a valuable employee with high professional standards.
has performed her duties with quality performance.

Sincerely,

VAt
/%w/, )/u%zz/

Lucy Motley, R.N.
Director of Nursing
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